Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ERC 71

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION ELECTIONS FOR REPRESENTED MUNICIPAL SECTOR
GENERAL NONSCHOOL DISTRICT EMPLOYEES WHO, AS OF JANUAR Y 30, ARE NOT
SUBJECT TO A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT OR ARE SUBJECTT O A
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT ENTERED INT O ON OR AFTER JUNE 29, 2011

ERC71.01  Policy. ERC 71.08 Certification of results of election.

ERC 71.02  Scope. ERC 71.09  Objections to election.

ERC 71.03  Petition for election. ERC 71.10 Commission action on challenges or objections.

ERC 71.04  Withdrawal of petition. ERC 71.1 Consequences of failure to achieve support of 51 pevtémise el
ERC 71.05  Action following filing of petition. gible to vote in the annual certification election.

ERC 71.06  Direction of election or other dispositional order ERC 71.12  Petition for rehearing.

ERC 71.07  Elections.

ERC 71.01 Policy. This chapter implements the portion of ERC 71.03 Petition for election. (1) WHoMAY FILE. A
s.111.70 (4) (d) 3. b.Stats., requiring the commission to condugbetitionfor an annual election to determiwbether a represented
anannual election, no later than May 1, to determine whether colunicipal sector general employee collective daning unit
lective bagaining representation shall continue for representeshall continue to be represented by an exclusive representative
municipalsector general nonschatiktrict employees who, as of may be filed by the exclusive representative of agharing unit
January30, are not subject to a collective ¢pining agreement to which this chapteapplies or by any other laborgamnization
or are subject to a collective lgaining agreement entered i  interestedn representing the bgaining unit.
or after June 29, 201 The existing exclusive representative of (2) Form. The petition shall be iriting on a form provided
suchemployees that wishes to continue said representation, or 80¥ne commission, or a facsimité the commissios’ form, and
otherlabor oganization interested in representing such emploghaj|include the signature or a facsimile of the signature of the
ees,must file a petition on or before January 30 requesting t3grty or representative filing the petitionA petition is not filed
commissionto conduct a secret ballot election determine pjessit is accompanied by the applicable fee established by sub.
whethera minimum of 51 percent of the gaming unit employ (4 contains the required signature or signatacsimile, and has
eeseligible to vote favor collective bgaining representation by peenreceived by the commission at its Madisdiicefduring nor
the petitioner or another petitioning laborganization. If o mga| pusiness hours specified iNERC 10.06 (1) The petition
timely petition is filed, the result ihe same as if only the existingghalipe transmitted to the commission as set forth EREC 10.06
representativéiled a timely petition and thelection resulted in (7 f the petition is filed in paper form, a total of 2 copies of the
dgcertlflcatlon of. the existing representative. Thg procedure. etition shall be included. I& showing of interest in support of
this chapter are intended to expedite the processing of a petitiQBpetition is required by sutb), the showing of interest shall be
sothatthe ballots are cast as soon as possible following the filigg nsmittecto the commission in paper foray physical delivery
of the petition, while providing for an ordergind fair procedure o najl - A petitionrequiring a showing of interest is not filed until

for resolving outcome-determinative issues|uding which bal )4 the petition and the showirdj interest have been received
lots should be counted. Once a timely petition has been filed, @ithe commission at its Madisorfioé during normal business
existing representative’ exclusive representative status is nq{oyrsspecified in SERC 10.06 (1)

adverselyaffected if the balloting is not concluded or the results .
of the election are not certified on or before May 1. (3) SERVICE ON MUNICIPAL EMPLOYER. At the same time the

History: EmR1113 emerg. cr, eff. 1-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June labor organization files a petition for election with the comimis
2014No. 702 eff. 7-1-14. sion, it shall electronically serva copy of the petition on the
municipalemployer of the employees ttabor oganization cur
ERC 71.02 Scope. (1) BARGAINING UNITS COVERED. This  rently represents or wishes to represent.
chapterapplies only to baaining units of general municipal (4) Fee scHeDULE. For a bagaining unit of 1 to 100 eligible
employeess defined in €.11.70 (1) (fm) Stats., who, as dland  voters,the petitioning laboprganization shall pay the commis

ary 30, are all of the following: siona fee of $200. For a lgaining unit of 101 to 250 eligible vot
(a) Nonschool district employees. ers,the petitioningabor oganization shall pay the commission a
(b) Represented by an exclusive representative. fee of $350. For a bgaining unit of 251 t&00 eligible voters,

the petitioning labor aganization shall pay the commission a fee
; - ; of $500. For dagaining unit of 501 to 1,000 eligible voters, the
to a collective bagaining agreement entered into on or after ‘]U'Fetitioninglabor oganization shall pay the commission a e
29,201. ) $750. For a bagaining unit of 1,001 to 3,000 eligible voters, the
(2) BARGAINING UNITS NOT COVERED. This chapter does not petitioning labor oganization shall pay the commission a 6ée
applyto bagaining units of employees who, asahuary 30, are $1 500. For a bagaining unit ofmore than 3,000 eligible voters,

(c) Not subject to a collective lgaining agreement or subject

any of the following: the petitioning labor ganization shall pay the commission a fee
(a) Public safety employees as defined ih14.70 (1) (mm) of $2,000. The fee shall be transmitted to the commission by
Stats. physicaldelivery or mail. If more than one laborganization

(b) Transit employees as defined irl41.70 (1) (p) Stats. files_an election petitiorgach labor ganization s_hall pay its pro
(c) School district employees. portionateshare of the fee. If the number of eligible voters eeter
History: EmR1113 emerg. ct, eff. 1l-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June  MiN€d by the commission éfrs from the number asserted in the
2014No. 702 eff. 7-1-14. petitionand results in a change in the applicable fee amount, the
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petitioning labor oganization shall pay the additional feetih@ tice to any party If the sole pending petitiois withdrawn after
commissionor receive a refund, as appropriate. the petition filing deadline set forth in ERC 71.03 (7) (a)then

(5) SHowiING oF INTEREST. No showing of interest is required the consequences amatice of consequences of withdrawal of the
in support of a petition bthe existing representative. A 30 perpetitionshall be as set forth inERC 71.03 (7) (band(c) butthe
centshowing of interest is required in support of a petition by afiateof dismissabf the withdrawn petition shall apply in place of
other interested labor ganization, regardless of whetheny thedate specified in £RC 71.03 (7) (a) _
otherpetition has been filed. Practice and procedure for submjg=tery: Fmgtiis emerg. ot eff. 1-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June
sionand determination of the showingioferest shall be as set ' ' '

forthin s.ERC 1.05 (2) ERC 71.05 Action following filing of petition. (1)
(6) ConTENTS. The petition shall include all of the following: FURNISHING OF PERSONNELDATA BY MUNICIPAL EMPLOYER. Within
(@) The name, address, anfiliation, if any, of the petitiongr 10 days of its receipt of the petition pursuant teRC 71.033),
andthename, address, and phone number of its principal-reptee municipal employer shall furnishe commission in an elec
sentative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall be includedhically sortable format aalphabetical list of the names of the
if available. personneblnd the last 4 digits of said personseidcial security

(b) The name and address of thanicipal employer involved, Numberswho were employed in the collective gaining unit
andthename, address, and phone number of its principal-rept@volvedas of the pay period during which the first timely election

sentative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall be inclu@&dtionwas filed or another date specified by the commission. If
if available. the commission so directs, the list shall also include each employ

ee’s mailing addresses including zip code and the emplsyee’
. . ; - rk unit and location. If the commission so directs, the munici
gﬂecrllstlnonnesla}ﬂdtheé(ﬁlxi?lons, as well as the approximate numberg‘fl_e_mployer shall, within the same time period, submit 2 sets of
L . mailing labels including the employee’hame and mailing

(d) A description of the status of the most recent collective bg{ydresssuitable for use in a mail ballot procedure. At the same
gainingagreement. time the municipal employer furnishes the commission ywéh

(e) The nameand addresses of any known lab@amizations sonneldata, the municipal employer shall furnish the petitioning
who either currently represent or claim to represent any of the pribor organization with an electronically sortable alphabetistl

(c) A description of the bgginingunit involved, specifying

sonnelin the collective bayaining unit. of the names of the personnel provided to the commission. The
(f) A brief statement including all of the following: periodof time forfurnishing the personnel data may be extended
1. Whether the petitioner is currentlye exclusive collective PY the commission for good cause shown. .

bargainingrepresentative for the lggining unit. (2) ResPONSETO PERSONNELDATA. Within 10 days of receipt

2. That the petitioner wishes to represent theaiaingunit.  Of the personnel data from the municipal emplogrepetitioner
s%]all electronically providehe commission and the municipal

3. That the petitioner requests that the commission cond . ; o
anannual certification electiolm determine whether the ain- Ltél ployerwith analphabetical listing of the names of personnel

¢ . " atshould be added to or deleted from the municipal em er
ing unit shall be represented by the petitioner for purposes-of 08 rsonnelist. The period of time fofurnishing the Iri)st ma)?kl;g

lective bagaining with the municipal employer extendecby the commission for good cause shown.
(9) A statement that the petitioner has served a copy of the pethistory: EmR1113 emerg. cr, eff. 71-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June

tion on the municipal employer 2014No. 702 eff. 7-1-14.

(n) Any other relevant facts. ERC 71.06 Direction of election or other disposi -

(7) TIME FOR FILING; CONSEQUENCESOF FAILURE TO TIMELY tiona| order. As soon as possible after receipt aadice of the
FILE; NOTICE. (@) Timefor filing. To be timelya petition must be personnetata, the commission shall, in writing, either direct an
filed on or before January 30. election,dismiss the petition, anake other orders regarding the

(b) Consequences of failureto timely file. 1. If no collective dispositionof the petition. In cases where the commission is
bargainingagreement is in ffct, the existing representative shalbirectingan election, the direction shall establish the dateron
no longer be entitled to exclusive representative status fer pweforewhich an employee shall have been employed tigible
posesof collective bagaining as of January 30. If a collective-barto vote. The date shall edate specified by the commission in
gainingagreement is in feict, the existing representative shall nahe pay period in which the first timely petition was filed under
longerbe entitled to exclusive representative status for purposggs chapter regarding the lggining unit, or another date speci
of collective bagaining as of the expiration of the agreement. fied by the commission. The direction of election shall provide

2. The employees in the lgaining unit shalhot be included thatall individuals on the lisbrovided by the municipal employer
in a substantially similar collective lgaining unit for a minimum and on the list, if anyprovided by a petitioning laborganization
of one year following the applicable date in subd. shall be allowed to vote, subject to the right of the municipal

(c) Notice of consequences of failure to timely file petition. At €mployerand any petitioning labor ganization to challengie
the request of the municipal employer of any other interested €ligibility of the voter _
party,the commission shall issue a noticetuf consequences setzo';f,ﬁl‘gy:?ogrgf?171_113_iTer9- cr, eff. 1-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June
forth in par (b). Before issuing such a notice, the commission ' ' '
shall provide the exclusive representative an opportunity t0 ERC 71.07 Elections. (1) NATURE OF BALLOTING; BY
respondo the request. When issued, copies of the notice shallpgom conpucTED;EXTENSIONOF TIME TO conbucT. All elections
sentto the municipal employethe former exclusive representa shall be conducted by secret ballot and under the supervision of
tive, and any interested party whequested the issuance of thehe commission or impartial agents designated by the commis
notice. . _ sion. The commission shall determine on a case by case basis
S B, Oy SBA fegister dune  whetherthe secret balloting shall be conducted on-site or by mail
June 2014 No. 702 or by other means determined by the commission to be fair and

reliable. The time within whiclthe commission has directed an

ERC 71.04 Withdrawal of petition. ~ Any petition may be €lection to be conducted may be extended by the commission.
withdrawnat any time prior to the issuance of a final otozsed (2) NoTice oF ELECTION. The municipal employer shall post
on it, by motion granted by the commissioA. motion to with  noticesto personnel concerning the electaintimes, locations,
drawshall be granted unless withdrawal would result in an-injuandin a form specified by the commission.
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(3) OBserVERS. Any interested party may be represented by ERC 71.10 Commission action on challenges  or
observersat on-siteelection locations and at locations at whiclobjections. (1) HEARING. If challenges tasoter eligibility or
vote counts are conducted. Obsenamall be selected in accerd objectionsto election conducinay afect the election outcome
ancewith limitations, if any established by the commission.  andcannot be resolved without a hearitftg commission may
(4) CHALLENGE OF VOTERS. Any party observeror commis issueand serve a notice of hearing concerning the issues to be
sionagent conducting the election may challenge, for good cautgsolved. Practice and procedure for hearimgschallenges or
the eligibility of any persorto vote in the election. The ballots ofobjectionsshall be as set forth in $SRC 18.06t0 18.08
challengedvoters shall be impounded or otherwise segregated(2) AFTERHEARING. (@) As soon as possible after submission
without being opened or counted. of the case, the commission shall, in writing, either sustain or
(5) COuNTAND TALLY OFBALLOTS. Upon the conclusion of the overruleeach challenge or objection.
election,the commission shall furnish a tally of ballots to the par (b) If the commission directs that challenged ballots be opened
ties. andcounted, the ballots shall be opened and counted, and the com
(6) INconcLusIVEELECTIONS. When more than one proposednissionshall issue aevised tally and a certification of election
representativappears on the ballot, if a minimum of 51percent gesults.
the eligible voters favor representation but no single representa (c) If the commission sustains one or more objections, it may
tive receives the votes of a minimum of 51percent of the eligibdirect a new election to be held at a time and under conditions
voters,the commission, orequest of any partynay conduct a specifiedby the commission.
runoff election agprovided in s111.70 (4) (d) 4.Stats. Arequest  (q) |f the commission overrules all objections, it shall
for arunof election shall be made within 30 days from the dajgomptlyissue a certification of the election results.
of the certification of the results of the election. History. EmR1113 emerg. c, eff. 11-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June
History: EmR1113 emerg. cr, eff. 1-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June  2014No. 702 eff. 7-1-14.
2014No! 702 eff. 7-1-14.
ERC 71.11 Consequences of failure to achieve sup -
o Port of 51 percent of those eligible  to vote in the annual
G%z?rtification election. If no representative is ultimately sup
Bortedby a minimum of 51 percent of the employees eligible to

ERC 71.08 Certification of results of election. If chat
lengedballots are institient in number to déct the results, n
runoff election is needed, and no timely objections are filed un

E'OE%(]E trél?gstnﬁscgmrﬁelsg;ggt%hna” issue to the parties a CeFt'flcvote,the commission shall issue a certificatadthe results of the

History: EmR1113 emerg. cr, eff. l-15-1: CR 13-092 cr. Register June € /€CtioNincluding a notice of the following:
2014No. 702 eff. 7-1-14. (1) If no collective bayaining agreemeris in efect, the exist
L . ing representative shatlo longer be entitled to exclusive repre

ERC 71.09  Objections to election. (1) FILING; FORM;  gentativestatus for purposes of collective gaining as of the date
copIes. Within 8 days after receiving the tally of ballots, @&ty o commissiors certification of results. If a collectigaining
may file with the commission objections to condudeafing the = 54 eemenis in effect, the existing representative shall no longer
resultsof the election. Objections shall be in writing &f@ll e entitled to exclusive representatistatus for purposes of eol
includethe signature or a facsimile of thignature of the party or |active baigaining as of the expiration of the agreement.

representativdiling the objections. The objections shall contain . . . .
a kF))rief statement %f facts Jupon which tbiajei:tions are based. A. (2) Theemployees ifthe bagaining unit shall not be included

statemenbf objections is not filed unless it contains tequired 'gf gr?gb?gp}ﬂgﬁ;?"?ﬁ:gleﬁ}g’:bmgpegsunég%g m'gl'g;um

Slgnatur&.r Sl.gnatur.e faCSIm.IIe a”.da's bee.n aCtua"y recel\(ed by History)'/ EmR1113 emgrg cr eﬁp]l—lS—JL' CR 13—(F))92 cr. Register Ju.ne

the commission at its Madison fafe during normal business o14no. 702 eff, 7-1-14. ' '

hoursspecified in SERC 10.06 (1) The objections shall be trans

mitted to the commission as set forth irERRC 10.06 (1) If the ERC 71.12 Petition for rehearing. Any person

objectionsare filedin paper form, a total of 2 copies of the objecaggrievecby a final order of the commission majithin 20 days

tions shall be included. afterservice of the ordefile a written petition for rehearing which
(2) SeRvICE ON OTHER PARTIES. The party filingobjections shall specify in detail the grounds for the relief sought and sup

shall, at the same time, serve each of the other parties with a cppyting authorities. Practice and procedure for filing and precess

asset forth in sERC 10.07 ing a petition for rehearing shall be as set forth iBRC 18.1.
History: EmR1113 emerg. ct, eff. 1-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June History: EmR1113 emerg. ct, eff. 1-15-1; CR 13-092 cr. Register June
2014No. 702 eff. 7-1-14. 2014No. 702 eff. 7-1-14.
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